## TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA ORDINANCE NO: **1771**

AN ORDINANCE AMENDING SALARY ORDINANCE NO. 1747, BEING "AN ORDINANCE REPEALING SALARY ORDINANCE NO. 1739 AND ALL PREVIOUS SALARY ORDINANCES AND AMENDMENTS ESTABLISHING A SCHEDULE OF WAGES AND SALARIES FOR EMPLOYEES, FIRE AND POLICE PERSONNEL, AND TOWN OFFICIALS"

WHEREAS, the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, (hereinafter "Town Council") on December 22, 2021, did adopt Town Ordinance No. 1747, which amended the schedule of wages and salaries for the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana, for Town Employees, Town Officials, Police Personnel, Fire Personnel, Building and Planning Department Employees, Park Department Employees, and Public Works Department Employees which include the Water Utility Employees, Wastewater Utility Employees, Street Department Employees, Sanitary District Employees, and Waterworks District Employees; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds that Ordinance No. 1747 should be amended to change the salary for the Parks and Recreation Superintendent, who provides services to the Town of St. John Indiana; and

WHEREAS, the Town Council finds it advisable to amend Paragraph H - "Park Department," more specifically, "Park Superintendent, Full Time";

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT ORDAINED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY INDIANA, AS FOLLOWS:

**SECTION ONE:** That Paragraph H. "Park Department", more specifically, "Park Superintendent, Full Time" be replaced with the following:

## H. "Parks and Recreation Department"

Parks and Not to \$3,100.00 paid bi-weekly, 100% from Parks Department Recreation exceed Superintendent, Full Time

## The remainder of salaries under Paragraph H shall remain the same and unchanged.

**SECTION TWO**: That all existing Town Code Sections and Ordinances, or parts thereof, in conflict with the provisions of this Ordinance, are hereby deemed null, void, and of no legal effect, and are specifically repealed.

<u>SECTION THREE</u>: If any section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance shall be held to be invalid or unconstitutional by any Court of competent jurisdiction, such decision shall not affect any other section, clause, provision or portion of this Ordinance.

SECTION FOUR: That this Ordinance shall take effect, and be in full force and effect, from and after its passage by the Town Council of the Town of St. John, Lake County, Indiana.

ALL OF WHICH IS PASSED AND ADOPTED BY THE TOWN COUNCIL OF THE TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA, THIS 22<sup>ND</sup> DAY OF JUNE, 2022.

TOWN OF ST. JOHN, LAKE COUNTY, INDIANA BY ITS TOWN COUNCIL:

Gerald Swets, President

Michael Aur

Bryan Blazak

Wayne Pondinas Michael Schilling

ATTEST: Beth R. Hernandez, Clerk-Treasurer